impact on the pension obligation shown within the Statement of Financial Position. These assumptions include inflation
and discount rates, life expectancy, commutation allowances and the rate of salary growth; see note 31 for further details
on these assumptions.

A decrease in gilt / corporate bond yields, a rise in inflation or an increase in life expectancy would result in an increase
to scheme liabilities. This would impact the Statement of Financial Position adversely and may give rise to increased
charges in future years’ Income Statements. This effect would be partially offset by an increase in the value of the
schemes’ gilt and bond holdings and caps on inflationary increases also exist to protect the schemes against high levels
of inflation.

Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction
in the scheme liabilities that would result. The methods used for calculating the sensitivities are the same as those used
to determine the valuation of the defined benefit obligation as set out in note 31. Each sensitivity shown considers one
change in isolation.

Assumption Change in assumption Group Group Society Society
2020 2019 2020 2019

(Decrease) / increase in liabilities
£m £m £m £m

Discount rate + / -0.25% pa (12.0) / 14.9 (11.2) / 11.9 (6.7) / 8.3 (6.1) / 6.5
Rate of inflation + / -0.5% pa 13.1 / (10.2) 10.6 / (9.5) 6.8 / (5.2) 5.2 / (4.6)
Rate of salary growth + / -0.5% pa - - - -
Commutation allowance + / -10% pa 3.8 / (3.8) 2.3 / (2.3) 1.8 / (1.8) 1.2 / (1.2)
Life expectancy + / -1 year 12.1 / (9.7) 8.7 / (8.5) 6.6 / (5.3) 4.8 / (4.8)

The rate of salary growth has no impact on the pension liabilities as the schemes are closed to future accrual of benefit.

Annual Report & Accounts 2020	 147146	 Skipton Building Society

Fi
na

nc
ial

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

Annual Report & Accounts 2020  146

2. Interest receivable and similar income
 Group Group Society Society
 2020 2019 2020 2019
  £m £m £m £m
On financial assets held at amortised cost:

On loans fully secured on residential property 495.7 478.8 417.4 396.5
On other loans and advances:

To subsidiary undertakings - - 33.1 34.1
Other 10.0 12.9 4.2 5.8

On other liquid assets 5.0 16.1 4.9 15.7
 510.7 507.8 459.6 452.1
On financial assets held at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

On debt securities 14.7 20.9 15.4 19.6

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

Net expense on derivative financial instruments held to
hedge assets in qualifying hedge accounting relationships (83.7) (18.7) (83.6) (18.9)

Interest receivable accounted for using the effective interest
rate method 441.7 510.0 391.4 452.8

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

On loans and advances to customers 0.1 - 0.1 -
On equity release portfolio 14.8 16.8 14.8 16.8
On debt securities - - 0.2 0.4
Net expense on derivative financial instruments held to
hedge assets in non-qualifying hedge accounting
relationships

(17.0) (11.9) (14.0) (11.8)

 Other interest and similar income (2.1) 4.9 1.1 5.4
  439.6 514.9 392.5 458.2

3. Interest payable and similar charges
 Group Group Society Society
 2020 2019 2020 2019
 £m £m £m £m
On financial liabilities held at amortised cost:

On shares held by individuals 171.9 212.8 171.9 212.8
On shares held by others 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.5
On subscribed capital 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
On deposits and other borrowings:

Subordinated liabilities 1.8 - 1.8 -
Subsidiary undertakings - - 0.4 0.7
Wholesale and other funding   37.0 56.6 19.6 35.7
Lease liabilities 1.3 1.4 0.2 0.3

 217.8 276.8 199.7 255.5
On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

Net (income) / expense on derivative financial instruments
held for hedging liabilities (16.1) 0.2 (28.3) (7.6)

Finance credit on put option liability - (0.2) - -
Deemed loans from Group undertakings - - 38.9 29.1
  201.7 276.8 210.3 277.0

Annual Report & Accounts 2020  147

4. Fees and commissions

a) Fees and commissions receivable

The tables below provide further information regarding the nature, amount and timing of fees and commissions receivable.
IFRS 15 requires that revenue is recognised by the Group in a way that depicts the transfer of goods or services to
customers; some revenue is therefore recognised at a point in time and some revenue is recognised over a period of
time. Further details as to the revenue recognition policies applied to fees and commissions receivable by the Group are
set out in note 1n).

Group 2020 2019
  Re-presented*